GBP 1.1727 1.1275
HKD 0.1213 0.1202
INR 0.0121 0.0113

KRW 0.0007 0.0007
NOK 0.0990 0.0951
NZD 0.6030 0.5953
QAR 0.2607 0.2561
RMB 0.1413 0.1359
RUB 0.0114 0.0087
SEK 0.0941 0.0899
SGD 0.6891 0.6993
USD 0.9496 0.9376
ZAR 0.0581 0.0553

At 31 December 2022, had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10 per cent against foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed, with all other variables held constant, profit
for the year and equity would have been EUR 110 thousands higher/lower (2021: 2,130 thousands). This is mainly a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of financial
assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of operations in non-Euro jurisdictions for financial assets and liabilities not in their local currency.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and
market expectations for future moves. In order to assess the potential impact on the Income Statement assets and liabilities in the same currency used by the relevant entity in its
reporting were excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

2022 2021
 EUR 000s EUR -10% EUR +10% EUR -10% EUR +10%
Receivables 338 (338) 413 (413)
Payables (558) 558 (870) 870
Financial assets 110 (110) 2,587 (2,587)
Financial liabilities - - - -
Total increase / (decrease) (110) 110 2,130 (2,130)

83

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade receivables, trade payables and contract liabilities are held in the following currencies:

2022 2021
 EUR 000s Receivables Trade payables

and contract liabilities
Receivables Trade payables

and contract liabilities
EUR  21,784  (42,943) 16,864 (20,621)
USD  5,735  (4,872) 7,842 (6,108)
RMB  1,742  (10,608) 2,249 (4,629)
AED  462  (343) 2,182 (2,244)
GBP  80  (240) 213 (736)
SEK  452  (710) 166 (1,860)
NOK  766  (951) 586 (834)
AUD  1,493  (755) 1,712 (1,050)
CHF  -   (2,333) - (657)
HKD  -   - 9 (172)
CAD  -  -   49 (2)
INR  739  (374) 682 (478)
RUB  -   (8) - (29)
BHD  62  (114) 2,981 (7,367)
Other - - 193 (1,005)
Total 33,315 (64,251) 35,728 (47,793)
Reclassified to held for sale (see note 38) - - 11,761 (9,010)
Total as reported in the balance sheet 33,315 (64,251) 23,967 (38,783)

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at year end are held in the following currencies (data include lease liabilities):

2022 2021
 EUR 000s Financial Assets Financial Liabilities Financial Assets Financial Liabilities
EUR  4,291 (25,485) 6,961 (24,983)
USD  2,078 - 3,047 (2,931)
RMB  449 - 637 (422)
AED  316 - 155 -
GBP  215 - 173 (632)
SEK  158 - 325 (642)
NOK  374 - 167 (17)
AUD  783 - 808 (325)
CHF  57 (601) (921) (287)
HKD  12 - 9 (10)
INR  -   - 456 (87)
RUB  315 - 22 -
Other  577  - 390 (442)
Total 9,625 (26,086) 12,230 (30,778)
Reclassified to held for sale (see note 38) - - - (3,183)
Total as reported in the balance sheet 9,625 (26,086) 12,230 (27,595)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk management is aimed at balancing the structure of the debt, minimising borrowing costs over time and limiting the volatility of results. The Group is party to fixed
interest rate loan agreements in the normal course of business in order to eliminate the exposure to increases in interest rates in the future. The amount of floating rate debt is the main
factor that could impact the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the event of an increase in market rates. At 31 December, 2022 93% of the debt was floating rate (2021: 94%).

Fair value estimation
Financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in the Consolidated Financial Statements are categorised based upon the level of judgement associated with the inputs used to